

Media release

Ad hoc announcement pursuant to Art. 53 LR

Sabrina Soussan to leave dormakaba

Jim-Heng Lee to assume CEO role —
disciplined execution of growth strategy

Rümlang, 30 November 2021 – Sabrina Soussan, CEO of dormakaba, will step down from her role as of 31 December 2021 to take over the CEO position of a large international group outside Switzerland. The Board of Directors has appointed Jim-Heng Lee, Member of the Executive Committee since 2014 and COO of the Access Solutions Asia-Pacific segment, as the new CEO of dormakaba. He will take over his new responsibilities by 1 January 2022 at the latest. dormakaba's recently announced new growth strategy will be executed in a disciplined manner.

Sabrina Soussan, CEO of dormakaba, has decided to leave the company to pursue a major opportunity as CEO of a large international group. "From the very beginning, I have emphasized that dormakaba's people are its key strengths", said Sabrina Soussan. "I am thankful and proud of the hard work done with this passionate team over the last year. I am convinced that with the new strategy developed with the Executive Committee, dormakaba is very well positioned for the future. I would like to thank the Board of Directors and the Executive Committee for the excellent cooperation and sincerely wish my successor Jim-Heng Lee and the entire team of dormakaba all the best."

The Board of Directors has unanimously appointed Jim-Heng Lee as the new CEO of dormakaba. The Singaporean national will assume responsibility for the company's operational management as of 1 January 2022 at the latest and will be based in Switzerland. Jim-Heng Lee joined dormakaba in 2014 and has been a member of the Executive Committee since that time. In his area of responsibility, the Access Solutions Asia-Pacific segment, he has achieved a number of remarkable results over the past almost eight years, including a steady and strong increase in sales and profitability. In recent months, Jim-Heng Lee has played a key role in the development of dormakaba's new growth strategy and is therefore ideally positioned for the tasks ahead.

Riet Cadonau, Chairman, and Hans Hess, Lead Independent Director and Chair of the Nomination and Compensation Committee of dormakaba, stated: "We know Jim-Heng Lee very well thanks to his many years of successful service on our Executive Committee. The Board is convinced of his strong professional and personal qualities, and he is the natural successor as CEO. He has a wealth of experience in managing a complex multinational organization as well as in-depth industry knowledge, which have allowed him to develop the Access Solutions Asia-Pacific segment into an industry leader in the region. We thank Sabrina Soussan for her short but committed tenure and wish her all the best for the future."

Disciplined execution of new growth strategy

The Board of Directors and the Executive Committee remain committed to the disciplined execution of the new growth strategy that was recently presented. The strategy is designed to accelerate profitable growth through focus and a customer-centric operating model, while further differentiating through digitalization and sustainability. Driving its implementation forward will be a high priority under the new CEO.

Jim-Heng Lee, CEO designate of dormakaba: "I am very much looking forward to my new role as CEO and will execute the new growth strategy in a consistent manner together with our motivated dormakaba team. We will pursue our goals resolutely to achieve the targeted value creation for all of dormakaba's stakeholders."

Jim-Heng Lee's successor as a member of the Group Executive Committee and COO of the Access Solutions segment in Asia-Pacific is to be announced shortly.

Further information for: Investors and analysts

Siegfried Schwirzer

Head of IR

T: +41 44 818 90 28

siegfried.schwirzer@dormakaba.com

Media

Martin Bahnmüller Group Press Officer T: +41 44 818 92 00

martin.bahnmueller@dormakaba.com

dormakaba Group

dormakaba makes access in life smart and secure. As one of the top three companies in the industry, dormakaba is the trusted partner for products, solutions, and services for access to buildings and rooms from a single source. With strong brands in its portfolio, the company and its numerous cooperation partners are represented in over 130 countries worldwide.

dormakaba is listed on the SIX Swiss exchange, is headquartered in Rümlang (Zurich/Switzerland) and generated a turnover of CHF 2.5 billion with around 15,000 employees in financial year 2020/21.

SIX Swiss Exchange: DOKA

Further information about dormakaba Group on www.dormakabagroup.com/en

Insights and inspiration from the world of access on https://blog.dormakaba.com

News on financials, products and innovations of dormakaba Group on https://newsroom.dormakaba.com

Disclaimer

This communication contains certain forward-looking statements including, but not limited to, those using the words "believes", "assumes", "expects" or formulations of a similar kind. Such forward-looking statements reflect the current judgement of the company, involve risks and uncertainties and are made on the basis of assumptions and expectations that the company believes to be reasonable at this time but may prove to be erroneous. Undue reliance should not be placed on such statements because, by their nature, they are subject to known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors outside of the company's and the Group's control which could lead to substantial differences between the actual future results, the financial situation, the development or performance of the company or the Group and those either expressed or implied by such statements. Except as required by applicable law or regulation, the company accepts no obligation to continue to report, update or otherwise review such forward-looking statements or adjust them to new information, or future events or developments.

This communication does not constitute an offer or an invitation for the sale or purchase of securities in any jurisdiction.

dormakaba®, dorma+kaba®, Kaba®, Dorma®, Ilco®, LEGIC®, Silca®, BEST® etc. are registered trademarks of the dormakaba Group. Due to country-specific constraints or marketing considerations, some of the dormakaba Group products and systems may not be available in every market.